
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 8th July, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd June, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. BUDGET MANAGEMENT - OUTTURN 2024/25 – (Pages 7 - 26) 
(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2512 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
unaudited outturn position for 2024/25. 
 

4. FILM STUDIO RATE RELIEF POLICY – (Pages 27 - 32) 
(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2511 (copy attached), which sets out a new scheme to 
limit the amount of business rates payable by film studios. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - UPDATE – (Pages 33 - 54) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
To consider Report No. ED2504 (copy attached), which sets out an update on Local 
Government Reorganisation. 
 

6. RUSHMOOR TOGETHER – (Pages 55 - 82) 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 
Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ED2503 (copy attached), which sets out the priorities and 
plan for the new partnership plan, ‘Rushmoor Together’. 
 

7. COMMUNITY RECOVERY FUND – (Pages 83 - 96) 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 
Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ED2502 (copy attached), which sets out the spend so far 
relating to the Community Recovery Fund. 
 

8. RENEWAL OF THE ALDERSHOT PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – 
(Pages 97 - 138) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2508 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal for the 
renewal of the Aldershot Public Spaces Protection Order. 



 
9. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS – (Pages 139 

- 268) 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 
Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. REG2503 (copy attached), which sets out an update and the 
next steps in relation to the delivery of a leisure centre in Farnborough town centre. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Christine Guinness. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 16th June, 2025. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 8th April, 2025 and 22nd April, 
2025 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 
AND YEAR END 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ED2501, which set out the performance monitoring 
information for the Council Plan and key service measures for the fourth quarter and 
end of year of 2024/25. Members were informed that key projects and activities from 
the Council Plan and key service indicators and measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs were included in the Report. The Cabinet heard that 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register identified factors that could impact on the 
Council’s wider operations and the future delivery of the Council’s key priorities. A 
summary of those risks that had become issues, new risks and those risks that had 
seen a siginicant change in the risk gap was provided in the report for discussion. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members were satisfied that the amended format of the 
document had continued to help Portfolio Holders to better track performance within 
their areas of responsibility and provided a more balanced and transparent view of 
the Council’s activities. 
 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 2 - 
 

The Cabinet NOTED 
 
(i) the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and the latest 

perfomance information in relation to Council services, as set out in Report 
No. ED2501; and 

 
(ii) the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, as set out in 

paragraphs 4.4 – 4.7 of the Report. 
 

4. NEW NEONATAL CARE POLICY – 
(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2505, which set out a new Neonatal Care 
Policy within the Council’s Special Leave Policies. 
 
Members were informed that the new policy reflected a recent legislative change 
brought about by the Neonatal Care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023, that had come into 
effect on 6th April, 2025. The new law had introduced the right for parents to have 
additional time off to be with a baby who was receiving neonatal care. 
 
In discussing this, Members expressed their strong support for the introduction of 
this new policy and the exercising of discretionary powers to support staff in this 
situation as extensively as possible. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Neonatal Care Policy, as set out 
in Appendix A of Report No. PEO2505, be approved. 
 

5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S GAMBLING LICENSING STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES – 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2509, which set out changes to the Council’s 
Gambling Licensing Statement of Principles. 
 
It was advised that a review of the Statement of Principles had been carried out in 
light of changes to legislation and guidance and that a public consultation exercise 
had bee
[...]
re for the operation of the Alpine Snowsports 
Centre on the basis set out in the Exempt Report, in order that the facility 
reopened as soon as possible; 

 
(iv) accept the financial implications outlined in Section 4 of the Exempt Report 

and resultant impacts on budget; 
 
(v) accept the risks in Section 4 of the Exempt Report on the basis of the Council 

not holding all of the relevant information from Active Nation relating to 
financial, health and safety and employee matters; and 

 
(vi) approve the budget provision set out in the Exempt Report, funded from the 

Stability and Resilience Reserve, to support the decision to reopen the facility. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 6



CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR ALEX CRAWFORD  
FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

8 JULY 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2512 

 
BUDGET MANAGEMENT – OUTTURN 2024/25 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Council approved the 2024/25 Budget with a deficit of £5.379m partly mitigated by a 
savings target of £740k to be achieved in-year resulting in a £4.639m drawdown from the 
£12.075m available reserves. By year end, 31st March 2025 the council had made on overall 
saving of £5.155m resulting in only £224k required from reserves, this is particularly good 
news as it means the Council has £10.931m of useable reserves to support its financial 
recovery work after drawing £920k for one off matters. This strong financial management 
has continued into 2025-26 where there is a £1.784m savings target that has already been 
achieved, with £2.1m of identified savings. Of the saving, £1m resulted from the government 
extending a policy decision on the treatment of book losses on pooled fund investments. 
Work will continue as planned to identify long term sustainable savings to achieve financial 
sustainability. This report sets out the unaudited outturn position for 2024/25.  
  
CABINET is recommended to:  
 
Note the following: 
i. Note the 2024/25 unaudited budget outturn drawing £224k from reserves, which may 

change with further due diligence and audit; 
ii. Note the revenue budget carry forward schedule and capital slippage as details in 

para 2.09; 
iii. Note that an updated MTFS will be presented to Cabinet in September;  
 

 
Approve the following: 
iv. The supplementary estimates for Property, Legal and Crematorium Project; 
v. The additional Capital projects as detailed in para 3.4 to be funded by S106 funding; 
vi. The Savings Review proposals as detailed in para 3.8. 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
1.1. The Budget is a major decision for the Council and setting and maintaining a 

balanced budget is a statutory requirement. This report provides the outturn 
position against approved budget for the last financial year 2024/25 ended 31 
March 2025. The Outturn has a further impact on the 4-year medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS) so commentary is provided regarding this ahead of 
a more detailed update. 

 
1.2. This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 

expenditure or making savings which are significant in as much as they will 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



have a material effect on the level of council tax or balances or contingencies 
in relation to the Council’s overall budget. 

 
 
2.      BACKGROUND AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 
2.1. Full Council on 22nd February 2024 approved the 2024-25 revenue and capital 

budget and the 2025-28 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The budget 
projected a £5.379m deficit before mitigation and a cumulative £16.651m deficit 
over 4 years.  
 

2.2. The budget included a £740k savings target to mitigate the revenue deficit 
leaving £4.396m remaining to be funded by useable reserves. By the end of 
January 2025, the target was overachieved with a total of £926k savings 
removed from the budget and reported to Cabinet, along with a further £1.064m 
foreca
[...]
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Section 47 Local Government Finance Act 1988 
Business rates: Film studio relief - local authority guidance - GOV.UK 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – David May / david.may@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398330 
Head of Service – Peter Vickers / peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

8TH JULY 2025 
 
KEY DECISION:  NO 

 
 

REPORT NO. ED2504 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 
 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
In March 2025 Cabinet approved the submission of an interim plan prepared on 
behalf of all 15 Councils across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) in line 
with Government timescales for the Devolution Priority Programme and 
associated Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) (Report ACE2506). 
 
The report set out, taking into account sense of place and the economic geography 
of the area, that a unitary council formed from  Rushmoor BC, Hart DC and 
Basingstoke and Deane BC was the favoured option for this Council. KPMG were 
subsequently appointed to support Councils across HIOW to prepare the 
necessary evidence base and support the development of a business case to 
enable final proposals to be agreed and submitted to Government by 26 
September 2025. 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on that work, set out the 
arrangements for engagement with residents, business, partners and voluntary 
organisations. The report also brings Cabinet’s attention to the proposal to 
commence work on a Community Governance Review with a view to seeking 
resident views on the establishment of Parish Councils and/or Neighbourhood 
Area Committees, and invites their endorsement. 
 
Finally, the report sets out the timetable for the remaining work to enable 
submission of final proposals to Government. It also sets out the proposed 
arrangements maintaining the involvement of Members and the associated 
decision-making timetable. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to 

 
(1) Note the update on the LGR programme to date and the continuing 

collaboration with 11 other Councils on options that would replace the current 
15 councils with four new unitary councils on the mainland, keeping the Isle of 
Wight as its own unitary council. 
 

(2) Confirm that a unitary council based on the areas of Rushmoor, Hart and 
Basingstoke and Deane continues to be the preferred option for Rushmoor as, 
in line with the assessment criteria, it represents the best balance of a Council 
large enough to deliver high quality services and value for money, but small 
enough to be connected the place and the needs of the people the council 
serves. 

Pack Page 33

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 
(3) Note the programme of engagement being undertaken to ensure that all 

residents, business and partners have an opportunity to feed into the process. 
 

(4) Endorse the recommendation to Council to approve the Terms of Reference for 
a Community Governance Review as set out in the report LEG2510 to the 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Government selected all councils in the HIOW area, including Rushmoor 

Borough Council, to be part of its Devolution Priority Programme (DPP). A 
requirement of the DPP is that Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) should 
be taken forward with district and the current unitary councils joining together 
with other councils to create larger, unitary councils. An interim LGR plan was 
agreed by all 15 Councils across HIOW and was submitted on 21 March 2025. 

 
1.2 Unitarisation will see the transfer of the Council’s powers, duties, staff, assets 

etc. to a new unitary council by April 2028, following which Rushmoor Borough 
Council, the County Council, the current unitary councils and all other District 
Councils in Hampshire will no longer exist.  

 
1.3 As set out in report ACE2506, the next stage of th
[...]
affect the 
future success of any new 
councils in the area. 
 
Relevant criteria:  
4 a-c) Proposals should 
show how councils in the 
area have sought to work 
together in coming to a view 
that meets local needs and 
is informed by local views.  

We welcome the ways of working together you 
have outlined in the interim plan (see criterion 4).  
 
Effective collaboration between all councils will be 
crucial; areas will need to build strong relationships 
and agree ways of working, including around 
effective data sharing.   
 
This will enable you to develop a robust shared 
evidence base to underpin final proposals (see 
criterion 1c). We recommend that final proposals 
should use the same assumptions and data sets or 
be clear where and why there is a difference.   
 

 

 

Pack Page 54



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIE PORTER 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES & ACTIVE LIVES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
JULY 8TH 2025 
 
KEY DECISION NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ED2503 

 
RUSHMOOR TOGETHER  

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report set outs the priorities and plan for ‘Rushmoor Together’ - the new 
partnership plan for 2025/26 for supporting communities and tackling inequality in 
Rushmoor. 
 
The plan is a collaborative approach to addressing the challenges facing local 
communities and is focused around three priority areas: 
 

 Physical and Mental Health  
 Economic Wellbeing 
 Community Belonging  

 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

 Endorse Rushmoor Together – A partnership plan for supporting 
Communities for 2025/6 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This report seeks Cabinet endorsement for ‘Rushmoor Together’ – the new 

partnership plan for supporting communities and tackling inequality in 
Rushmoor.  

  
1.2. Rushmoor Together is a follow up to the existing Supporting Communities Plan 

(SCP) 2021– 24 and builds on the foundations and success the plan delivered.  
 
  
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Supporting Communities Plan was approved by the Council in 2021. It
[...]
Y 8TH 2025 
 
KEY DECISION NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ED2502 

 
COMMUNITY RECOVERY FUND  

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Following the public disorder that took place in July and August 2024 the Council 
received £600k from the Community Recovery Fund (CRF), made available by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
 
This report outlines the Council spending so far and identifies plans to allocate the 
remaining funding available. 
  
The Cabinet is asked to: 
 

 Note the spend so far and how this has supported wider community cohesion 
and resilience.  

 Endorse the remaining allocation of funding 
 Note how the spending aligns to the Council’s Delivery Plan priorities as well 

as the priorities of Rushmoor Together – a partnership plan for tackling 
inequalities and supporting the local community.  

 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This report sets out the Council spend against the Community Recovery Fund 

(CRF) so far and outlines how the remaining funding will be allocated.   
  
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. In September 2024 the Government introduced a £15 million Community 

Recovery Fund to support communities impacted by the public disorder that 
took place in July and August 2024. 

 
2.2. The Ministry for Housing, Communities, & Local Government (MHCLG) 

identified 20 Local Authorities across the country, including Rushmoor, that had 
been significantly affected by the public disorder. 

 

Pack Page 83

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



 

2.3. Rushmoor Council received £600k (£510k revenue and £90k capital) The Fund 
was designed to offer maximum flexibility, allowing each local place to respond 
to their circumstances to deliver support. 
 

2.4. Broadly speaking the funding could be used for activities that involved: 
o Immediate clean up and repair 
o Security and safety 
o Communications   
o Activity to rebuild social trust and promote cohesion between 

communities 
 

2.5. Following the protests, in August 2024, a Motion to
[...]
Policy Team Alex Shiell  10/06/25 

Director or Head of Service James Duggin 

Executive Head of Operations 

 12/05/25 

 

P
ack P

age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIE PORTER 
HEALTHY COMMUNITIES & ACTIVE LIVES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
08 JULY 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. REG2503 

 
FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE – UPDATE & NEXT STEPS 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
On the 11th February 2025 Cabinet approved report REG2501 to progress with the 
revised approach for the delivery of a Leisure Centre in Farnborough town centre, 
utilising the remaining Levelling Up funding. Approval was given to progress design 
works to the end of RIBA Stage 3 and planning submission, as well as 
commencement of the Leisure Operator procurement.  
 
This report provides an up-date on progress with the project and operator 
procurement. It then sets out next steps in delivering the project within the 
parameters of the Levelling up Fund timescales. 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) Notes the progress with the design of the leisure centre and changes made 
as a result of the preliminary market engagement sessions with operators.  

2) Notes the conclusion of RIBA stage 2 on schedule, the commencement of 
RIBA stage 3 and the timetable for the project to the conclusion of RIBA 
stage 4. 

3) Agrees to extend the current Access Agreement for RIBA stage 4, on the 
conclusion of RIBA stage 3, subject to the forecast operator income being in 
line with expectations. Costs for RIBA stage 4 of up to £660K to be funded 
by the Levelling up Fund. 

4) Notes the arrangements for the pre planning consultation. 
5) Notes the revised operator procurement programme. 
6) Agrees to special meetings of Cabinet and Council as required to enable the 

concurrent entering into of both the build and operator contracts. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. In January 2025 the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government
[...]
N ORDER
	9 FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS
	Farnborough Leisure Centre - EXEMPT Appendix A
	Farnborough Leisure Centre - Appendix B
	Farnborough Leisure Centre - EXEMPT Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


- 7 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th July, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jules Crossley and 
Councillor Julie Hall. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 21st July, 2025. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

10. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd June, 2025 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. BUDGET MANAGEMENT - OUTTURN 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2512, which set out an update on the 
Council’s budget outturn position for 2024/25. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had approved the 2024/25 budget with a 
deficit of £5.379 million, partly mitigated by a savings target of £740,000 to be 
achieved in year, resulting in a £4.639 million drawdown from the £12.075 million of 
available reserves. It was reported that, by year end on 31st March, 2025, the 
Council had made an overall saving of £5.155 million, resulting in only £224,000 
being required from reserves. A savings target of £1.784 million had been set for 
2025/26 and this had already been achieved, with £2.1 million of savings identified. 
 
The Cabinet was pleased with the progress that had been made in addressing the 
Council’s challenging financial position and expressed gratitude to the finance team 
for its work in this respect. It was noted that prudent financial management would 
continue to be required for the foreseeable future. 
 



- 8 - 
 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the unaudited budget outturn position for 2024/25, currently drawing £224,000 
from reserves but subject to further due diligence and audit, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2512, be noted; 
 

(ii) the revenue budget carry forward schedule and capital slippage, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 of the Report, be noted; 
 

(iii) the future presentation of an updated Medium Term Financial Strategy at the 
Cabinet meeting in September, 2025 be noted; 
 

(iv) the supplementary estimates for Property, Legal and the Crematorium project, 
as set out in the Report, be approved; 
 

(v) the additional Capital projects, to be funded by S106 funding, as set out in 
paragraph 3.4 of the Report, be approved; and  
 

(vi) the Savings Review proposals, as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the Report, be 
approved. 

 
12. FILM STUDIO RATE RELIEF POLICY – 

(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2511, which set out a new scheme of relief 
that had been announced by the Government in relation to business rates payable 
by film studios. 
 
Members were informed that the scheme would provide up to 40% relief on net rates 
payable. It was intended that the scheme would be in place for a limited period only, 
so instead of introducing legislation in this respect, the Government was asking 
authorities to award relief using discretionary powers. It was confirmed that the 
Government would reimburse any film studio relief awarded. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Film Studio Relief Policy, as set out in Appendix A 
of Report No. FIN2511, be approved. 
 

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - UPDATE – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ED2504, which provided an update on work 
carried in respect of the ongoing Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) process. 
 
Members were reminded that the interim LGR plan had been submitted by the 
deadline of 21st March, 2025, with the final business case to be submitted to the 
Government by 26th September, 2025. The interim plan had been drawn up 
collaboratively by all authorities in the Hampshire and Isle of Wight area and had 
expressed the Council’s preference, taking into account sense of place and the 
economic geography of the area, for the formation of a unitary council formed from 
Rushmoor Borough Council, Hart District Council and Basingstoke and Deane 
Borough Council. KPMG had been appointed to support Councils across Hampshire 



- 9 - 
 

and the Isle of Wight to prepare the necessary evidence base and support the 
development of a business case to enable final proposals to be agreed and 
submitted to the Government. The Report also set out the arrangements for 
engagement with residents, businesses, partners and voluntary organisations. This 
engagement would include seeking residents’ views on the establishment of parish 
councils and/or Neighbourhood Area Committees, as part of a Community 
Governance Review.  
 
In discussing the Report, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the LGR process 
and felt that this would enable better, joined-up services to be delivered to local 
residents. Members also considered it was important to allow residents to express 
views on subjects such as the formation of parish/town councils before the Council’s 
view was formed. 
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that 
 
(i) the update on the LGR programme to date and the continuing collaboration 

with eleven other councils on options that would replace the current fifteen 
councils with four new unitary councils on the mainland, keeping the Isle of 
Wight as its own unitary Council, as set out in Report No. ED2504, be noted;  
 

(ii) confirmation that the formation of a unitary council based on the areas of 
Rushmoor, Hart and Basingstoke and Deane continued to be the preferred 
option for Rushmoor, be approved, based on the assessment criteria and 
representing the best balance of a Council large enough to deliver high quality 
services and value for money but small enough to be connected to the place 
and the needs of the people the council would serve; 
 

(iii) the programme of engagement being undertaken to ensure that all residents, 
businesses and partners had an opportunity to feed into the process, as set 
out in the Report, be noted; and 
 

(iv) the endorsement of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee’s recommendation to the Council to approve the Terms of 
Reference for the Community Governance Review, as set in Report No. 
LEG2510, be approved. 

 
14. RUSHMOOR TOGETHER – 

(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 
Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ED2503, which set out the priorities and plan for 
Rushmoor Together, the new partnership plan for 2025/26 for supporting 
communities and tackling inequality in the Borough. 
 
Members were advised that Rushmoor Together was a follow up to the existing 
Supporting Communities Plan 2021-24 and built on the foundations and successes 
that that plan had delivered. It was a collaborative approach to addressing the 
challenges facing local communities and was focussed around  three priority areas: 



- 10 - 
 

 
1. Physical and mental health 
2. Economic wellbeing 
3. Community belonging 
 
During discussion, Members stressed the importance of demonstrating best practice 
in the local area during the future transition to a new, unitary authority.  It was felt 
that a unitary authority would be better placed resolve some of the challenges 
identified in Rushmoor Together. The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed 
approach and expressed appreciation for the outcomes that had been achieved as a 
result of the previous Supporting Communities Plan. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that Rushmoor Together, a partnership plan for supporting 
communities for 2025/26, as set out in Report No. ED2503, be endorsed. 
 

15. COMMUNITY RECOVERY FUND – 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 
Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ED2502, which set out the Council’s spending in 
relation to the Community Recovery Fund. 
 
Members were reminded that, following the public disorder that took place in July 
and August 2024, the Council had received the sum of £600,000 from the 
Community Recovery Fund (CRF), made available by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. The report outlined the Council’s spending so 
far, which had included strategic communication and media training for Members 
and officers and the employment of security staff at Council meetings. Also set out 
were the items planned to utilise the remaining budget, including the development of 
a Community Mediation Service and a grant to Rushmoor Together. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
i) the spend so far and how this supported wider community cohesion and 

resilience, as set out in Report No. ED2502, be noted; 
 

ii) the remaining allocation of funding, as set out in the Report, be endorsed; and 
 
iii) the alignment of the spending to the Council’s Delivery Plan, along with the 

priorities of Rushmoor Together, a partnership plan for tackling inequalities 
and supporting the local community, be noted. 

 
16. RENEWAL OF THE ALDERSHOT PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2508, which proposed the renewal of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Aldershot town centre, following a period 
of public consultation. Members were informed that the purpose of the Order was to 
assist in managing ongoing antisocial behaviour related to the consumption of 
alcohol in a public space and other associated behaviours, including public urination 
and defecation. The existing PSPO had been in place since July 2022 and data, 



- 11 - 
 

along with the consultation responses, had demonstrated the ongoing need for the 
order. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support for the the renewal of the order, which had enabled 
swift action to be taken to deal with the identified antisocial behaviour in Aldershot 
town centre, for the benefit of local residents and businesses and visitors to the 
town. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the renewal of the Aldershot Public Spaces Protection 
Order, as set out in Report No. OS2508, be approved. 
 

17. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS – 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 
Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2503, which set out an update and the next 
steps in relation to the provision of a new leisure centre in Farnborough. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that, in February 2025, the Cabinet had agreed to 
progress with the revised approach for the delivery of a leisure centre in 
Farnborough, utilising the remaining Levelling Up funding. Approval had been given 
to progress design works to the end of RIBA Stage 3, to submit a planning 
application and to commence the procurement of the leisure operator. Members 
were now receiving an update on progress with the project and with the leisure 
operator procurements. The report also set out the next steps in relation to delivering 
the project within the parameters of the Levelling Up Fund timescales. It was 
confirmed that a planning application was expected to be submitted in September, 
2025. 
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the progress to date and felt that this would deliver an 
important, affordable facility for the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the progress with the design of the leisure centre and the changes made as a 

result of the preliminary market engagement sessions with operators, as set 
out in Report No. REG2503, be noted; 

 
(ii) the conclusion of RIBA Stage 2 on schedule, the commencement of RIBA 

Stage 3 and the timetable for the project to the conclusion of RIBA Stage 4, as 
set out in the Report, be noted; 
 

(iii) the extension of the current Access Agreement for RIBA Stage 4, on the 
conclusion of RIBA Stage 3, subject to the forecasted operator income being 
in line with expectations, be approved, with costs for RIBA Stage 4 of up to 
£660,000 to be drawn from the Levelling Up Fund; 
 

(iv) the arrangements for the pre planning consultation, as set out in the Report, 
be noted; 
 



- 12 - 
 

(v) the revised operator procurement consultation, as set out in the Report, be 
noted; and 
 

(vi) the setting up of special meetings of the Cabinet and the Council, as required, 
to enable the concurrent entering into of both the build and operator contracts, 
be approved. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


